The Senate of The State of Texas
REC~EIVED
k’R 2 0 2006
April 19,2006
,,,, -
Senator Eddie Lucia, Jr.
The Honorable Greg Abbott
c/o Nancy Fuller

lol-4601 arid Statement by President, see 1990 U.S. Code Cong. and Adm, News, p.
~6472.
Codification
Amendment by section 3599C of Pub.L. 101-647 directed the insertion of a, period at the
end of subset. (b)(l)(C). Such period had already been editorially supplied, therefore, no
further change was required.
Amendments
1990 Amendments. Heading. Pub.L. 101-647, 35998, substituted “parole of offenders”
for “parole ~offenders”.
~Subsec. (b)(i)(C). Pub.L. 10~1-647 added a period at the end.
FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES
See Federal Sentencing Guidelines 6 781.5, 18 USCA.
LIBRARY REFERENCES
American Digest System
~Pardon and Parole ti$j.
Key Number System Topic No. 284.’
Prison til3.5.
Key Numbers System Topic No. 310.
~RESEARCH REFERENCES
ALR Library
164 ~ALR, Fed. 61, Downward Departure from United States Sentencing ‘Guidelines
(U;S.S.G. tj§ lal.1 et Seq) Based on Aberrant Behavior.
Forms
Federal Procedural Forms 5 20:35, Fees and Expenses.
NOTES OF DECISIONS
Combined periods of imprisonment and supervised release~q
Constitutionality 1
Credits 6
Hearing 8
Jurisdiction I
,Power of Commission 2
Sentencing guidelines 5
Translation foreign sentence 3
1. Constitutionality \
Statute directing the United States Parole Commission to determine release date for a
foreign conviction, for which. a prisoner is imprisoned in the United States pursuant~ to a
prisoner transfer treaty, “asp though the offender were convicted’in a United States
district court,” does not contravene separation of powers principles by giving Parole
Commissioners the authority of an Article III judge. Hansen v. ~U.S. Parole Com’n, C.A.5
904 F.2d 306. rehearing denied, certiorari denied 111 S.Ct. 765; ,498 U.S. 1052,
112 L.Ed.Zd 784. Constitutional Law &m; Pardon And Parole &%A
2. ~Power of Commission
United States~ Parole Commiss~ion is authorized to determine release date and period of
supervised release, not to sentence’prisoner transferred under Prisoner Transfer Treaty.
Navarrete v. U.S.~ Parole Com’n. C.A.5 1994. 34 F.3d 316. Pardon And~Parole +a,
3. Translation foreign sentence
Parole Commission’s translation of foreign sentence of prisoner tiho is transferred
pursuant to Prisoner Transfer Treaty between United States an~d Mexico is tantamount to